NB: This document is a translation from the original document. This translation is not binding; its purpose is only to explain the contents of the original document in English. In case there are any obscurities in the translation, please check the original document for correct and binding expressions. The original document can be found on the Finnish website of ISYY.

The Student Union of the University of Eastern Finland The Rules of Procedure of the Rules Committee of the Student Union

(The Representative Council accepted on the xx.xx.xxxx)

Section 1

In addition to what is enacted in the valid Rules and Election Regulations of the Student Union of the University of Eastern Finland, these Rules of Procedure shall be obeyed in the activity of the Rules Committee.

Section 2

The Secretary General shall operate as the presenter and the Secretary in a Rules Committee meeting.

Section 3

The meetings of the Rules Committee shall be convened by the Chairperson, or in case they are unable, by the Vice Chairperson.

A Rules Committee meeting shall have a quorum, when it has been convened in accordance with these Rules and there are present at least half of the Rules Committee members, including the Chairperson or the Vice Chairperson.

Section 4

The meetings of the Rules Committee shall be private.

Section 5

It shall be a decision of the Rules Committee, which the majority of the Committee members being present in a meeting have agreed with. In the event of a tie, the position of the Chairperson shall win.

Section 6

The decisions of the Rules Committee shall be delivered for information for the Representative Council and the Executive Board.

Section 7

The Representative Council of the Student Union shall decide on changing and complementing these Rules by a two-thirds (2/3) majority of votes.